UNOFFICIAL COPY 22 RS BR 2426

A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Calvin

1

2	"Todd" Denham.
3	WHEREAS, Calvin "Todd" Denham was born in 1970, and raised in Stanford,
4	Kentucky. He was a graduate of Lincoln County High School and Eastern Kentucky
5	University; and
6	WHEREAS, Calvin "Todd" Denham had a successful career in economic
7	development. He worked in economic development and Chamber of Commerce positions
8	all over the state, from the small town of Irvine to the medium-sized towns of Somerset
9	and Bowling Green, to the Commonwealth's largest city of Louisville. Since 2005, Calvin
10	"Todd" Denham has worked in Winchester as the Executive Director of the Winchester-
11	Clark County Industrial Development Authority; and
12	WHEREAS, Calvin "Todd" Denham played a vital part in bringing a new vision to
13	downtown Winchester, Kentucky. The Mayor of Winchester, Ed Burtner, said that "Todd
14	was a unique person and had a caring spirit about him." Calvin "Todd" Denham had
15	extensive knowledge and expertise in the economic development field and was essential
16	to the growth of Winchester and Clark County. He was an integral part of the formation
17	of the Winchester-Clark County Bluegrass Community and Technical College Campus,
18	the Winchester Downtown Development Plan, the Winchester Opportunity Zone, and
19	several Tax Increment Financing Districts which assisted in upgrading the Winchester
20	Plaza and additional redevelopment throughout the county; and
21	WHEREAS, Calvin "Todd" Denham served on numerous boards during his career.
22	These included Legacy Greenscapes, Clark Regional Medical Center, Main Street
23	Winchester, Chamber of Commerce, Kentucky Association for Economic Development,
24	and First Christian Church. He was also the chairman of the local fashionista board; and
25	WHEREAS, Calvin "Todd" Denham lost his hard-fought battle with prostate cancer
26	on April 4, 2022. He is preceded in death by his fur baby, Bogey, and survived by his
27	parents, Calvin and Harriett Denham; wife, Roni-Anne Barbour Denham; daughter,

UNOFFICIAL COPY 22 RS BR 2426

- 1 Makenna; and fur baby, Barkley;
- 2 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 3 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 4 Kentucky:
- 5 → Section 1. The Senate expresses its most profound sympathy upon the passing
- 6 of Calvin "Todd" Denham, and posthumously thanks him for his dedicated service to
- 7 economic development within this Commonwealth.
- Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
- 9 memory of Calvin "Todd" Denham.
- → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 11 Resolution to Senator Ralph Alvarado for delivery to the family.